
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about 
it.  However, in order to enable the meeting to be held in a Covid-secure manner, places for 
members of the public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or 
call 0191 643 5316 if you wish to attend or require further information. 
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.  
 

 

 
 

 

Audit Committee 

 
17 May 2021 
 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 commencing at 7.00 pm (please note the time). 
 
The Chamber, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY. (Due to 
Covid precautions anyone wishing to attend should first notify the contact officer) 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted in 
respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.  
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2021. 
 

5 - 10 

4.   Audit Planning Report - To Follow 
 
To give consideration to the External Auditor’s audit planning report. 
 

 

5.   Update on the 2020/21 Final Accounts - To Follow 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk


Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

To give consideration to a report which provides an update on the 
2020/21 final accounts. 
 

6.   Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control 
 
To give consideration to a report which provides the annual opinion of 
the Chief Internal Auditor on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

11 - 32 

7.   Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between 
November 2020 and May 2021 
 
To give consideration to a report which details the key outcomes of 
Internal Audit reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021. 
 

33 - 48 

8.   Exclusion Resolution 
 
The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution: 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in 
Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 

9.   Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 - Final Monitoring Statement 
 
To give consideration to the final monitoring statement in respect of the 
Strategic Audit Plan for 2020/21. 
 

49 - 62 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee  
 

Kevin Robinson (Chair) Malcolm Wilkinson (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Debbie Cox Councillor Janice Mole 
Councillor Mrs Linda Arkley Councillor Gary Bell 
Councillor Linda Bell Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor John Stirling  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 26 May 2021 
 
 

 
Report from Service Area: 

 
Resources 
 

Report Author: Kevin McDonald, Acting Chief Internal Auditor 
 

(Tel: 643 5738) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All   

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
 The purpose of this report is to provide the annual opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor 

on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control, in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards.  

 
1.2 Recommendation: 

 
 It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers and notes the Chief Internal 

Auditor’s 2020/21 ‘satisfactory’ opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
framework of governance, risk management and control, attached as Appendix A. 

 
1.3 Council Plan and policy framework 
 
 The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.4 Information 

 
Internal Audit Annual Opinion 2020/21 
 

1.4.1 The Chief Internal Auditor is required under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) to provide an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control.  The 2020/21 
opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor is attached as Appendix A.  This report 
documents the work undertaken by Internal Audit during this period, highlights the main 
findings from this work, sets out Internal Audit’s resourcing in the year and gives the 
overall opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor on the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
framework of governance, risk management and control for the organisation.  This 
reflects the expected content set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

1.4.2 The opinion is a source of assurance to North Tyneside Council when preparing the 
Annual Governance Statement.  This is prepared separately and presented to Audit 
Committee by the Head of Resources (Chief Finance Officer).  

ITEM 6 
 
Title: 2020/21 Opinion on the 
Framework of Governance, 

Risk Management and Control 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 
 

1.5 Decision Options: 
 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
(a) notes the 2020/21 opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 

framework of governance, risk management and control, attached as Appendix A; 
and 

(b) considers this opinion as a strand of assurance when receiving the Annual 
Governance Statement 2020/21. 

 
There are no other options available in relation to this report. 
 

1.6 Reasons for recommended option: 
 

This recommendation will allow the Council to operate in line with legislation, good 
practice and professional guidance. 
 

1.7 Appendices: 
 
Appendix A:  2020/21 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management 

and Control 
 

1.8 Background information: 
 

The following background papers and research reports have been used in the 
compilation of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author. 
 
(a) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy / Institute of Internal Auditors, April 2017 (P) Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards 

(b) Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy / Institute of Internal 
Auditors (P) 

(c) Financial Regulations C.24 – C.35, Version 5a, September 2013 (P) Financial 
Regulations 

(e) Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21, July 2020 (C) 
(f) Internal Audit Reports & Briefing Notes prepared during 2020/21 and 2021/22 (C) 
(g)  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, April 2015 (as amended) (P) 
 
 
 

  

Page 12

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
http://november.northtyneside.gov.uk:7777/pls/portal30/NTC_PSCM.PSCM_Web.download?p_ID=515604
http://november.northtyneside.gov.uk:7777/pls/portal30/NTC_PSCM.PSCM_Web.download?p_ID=515604
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/contents/made


 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1  Finance and other resources 
 

Effective internal audit is an essential part of the Authority’s governance arrangements.  
Internal Audit examines the Authority’s systems of internal control, and the economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness with which resources are deployed.  The audit of the 
Authority’s activities promotes good financial and non-financial governance and the 
importance of value for money.  Effective control in these areas reduces the potential for 
loss through fraud, waste and inefficiency. 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations set out in this 
report. 

 
2.2  Legal 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Authority to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Chief Internal 
Auditor delivers an annual Internal Audit Opinion, which concludes on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  This report complies with all necessary requirements of the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

2.3  Consultation/community engagement 
 

The 2020/21 opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the framework of governance, 
risk management and control summarises Internal Audit findings communicated to and 
discussed with service management throughout the course of 2020/21. Regular reports 
have also been made to the Audit Committee throughout the year, advising of the 
outcomes of Internal Audit’s work, in accordance with the Audit Committee’s planned 
schedule of work. 
 

2.4  Human rights 
 

There are no human rights issues arising from this report. 
 
2.5  Equalities and diversity 
 

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
2.6  Risk management 
 

Internal Audit activity is based on a risk-based approach, thus ensuring that coverage is 
f
[...]
ems in the areas audited were effective.   
 
The majority of audited areas were awarded an audit opinion of ‘significant 
assurance’ or ‘full assurance’.  No ‘critical priority’ recommendations were made by 
Internal Audit during the year, and no ‘no assurance’ audit opinions have been 
issued or are pending.  This demonstrates that overall, a sound approach to 
governance and control is in place throughout the organisation in the areas audited.   
 
As reported to Audit Committee, a number of areas of good practice were identified 
throughout the year.  In other areas, improvement plans already in place by 
management, together with Internal Audit’s recommendations, will continue to 
strengthen the organisation’s framework of internal control.   
 
The opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor is therefore that, at the time of preparing this 
report, the organisation’s internal control systems in the areas audited are 
satisfactory.  This is a positive assessment of the Authority’s control environment 
and reflects favourably on the organisation’s governance arrangements.  
 
Internal Audit is required to be alert to changes in the risk environment and 
conditions in which any audited entity operates.  The Coronavirus pandemic brought 
about a number of changes in the Authority’s risk profile and operations during 
2020/21.  This required Internal Audit’s planned coverage during 2020/21 to flex and 
change accordingly, to reflect the emerging risks faced by the Authority and the 
resulting impact on the framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control.  
As the risk environment within which local government operates continues to 
change, we will incorporate emerging risk areas within our future audit coverage.  
This will help to ensure that the annual opinion considers all material issues likely to 
affect the Chief Internal Auditor’s judgement on governance, risk management and 
control. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 17



Internal Audit Service  Annual Report 2020/21 

2
[...]
pendix A  Page 6 of 17 

3 Opinion on the Adequacy and Effectiveness of the 
Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 
Control 

 
3.1 The Chief Internal Auditor is required under the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards (PSIAS), introduced in 2013 and revised April 2017, to provide an 
annual opinion, based on an objective assessment of the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the organisation’s framework of governance, risk 
management and control.  For the purpose of meeting this requirement, the 
Chief Internal Auditor provides one of two opinions: 

 
(a) That the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 

control is satisfactory (i.e. that satisfactory assurance can be obtained 
from governance systems and procedures in place); or  

(b) That the organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control is not satisfactory (i.e. that there is insufficient control in 
evidence within the organisation’s governance systems to provide 
satisfactory assurance). 

 
3.2 The opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor is that, at the time of preparing this 

report, the organisation’s internal systems of governance, risk management 
and control were satisfactory overall during 2020/21.  This opinion on the 
framework of governance, risk management and control has been prepared in 
accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
accompanying Local Government Application Note issued by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy as the ‘relevant Internal Audit 
standard setter’. 

 
3.3 This judgement is informed by the outcomes of Internal Audit work during 

2020/21, which are reported to the Audit Committee in regular updates of key 
outcomes. These have demonstrated that the majority of audit opinions for 
work undertaken in this period have been ‘full assurance’ or ‘significant 
assurance’, with only one of ‘limited assurance’, and no ‘no assurance’ 
opinions. A full list of audits performed and opinions issued is included at 
Annex A.  In addition, Internal Audit’s work on project assurance (described 
in paragraph 5.12 below and in Annex A) has also been a source of evidence 
and business intelligence when compiling this annual opinion. 

 
3.4 A number of areas of good practice were identified throughout Internal Audit’s 

work during the year.  In addition, evidence checking and follow up performed 
by Internal Audit has demonstrated effective management action in 
implementing Internal Audit’s recommendations.  

 
3.5 It is recommended that Internal Audit’s satisfactory opinion on the framework 

of governance, risk management and control is considered as a source of 
assurance for the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement for 
2020/21, and its subsequent consideration by the Audit Committee.  

 
3.6 This is a positive opinion, which means that the organisation has suitable 

internal control systems.  This opinion is based on the areas reviewed by 

Page 20



Internal Audit Service  Annual Report 2020/21 

2020/21 Opinion Report Appendix A  Page 7 of 17 

Internal Audit, and the progress made by the organisation to action Internal 
Audit recommendations.  Assurance can never be absolute, and neither can 
Internal Audit work be designed to identify all weaknesses that might exist. 

 
3.7 However, Internal Audit is required to be alert to changes in the risk 

environment and conditions in which any audited entity operates. The 
Coronavirus pandemic has brought about a number of significant changes 
nationally, since the end of the 2019/20 financial year and throughout 
2020/21. The Coronavirus pandemic has been far-reaching in its impact and 
local authorities have subsequently been a key part of the response to the 
pandemic.  The impact of the pandemic continues to evolve and all local 
authorities are continuing to evaluate the changes to their risk profile and 
operations.  

 
3.8 In addition to the revised programme of Internal Audit
[...]
nt Feedback Forms 2020/21 
Satisfaction score between 1 and 4 with 1 being very satisfied and 4 being very 
dissatisfied: 
 

AUDIT PLANNING & CONSULTATION 
Average 
 Score 

 With the period of notice for commencement of the audit 
 

1.33 

 With the explanation provided of the audit process 
 

1 

 With the areas of coverage from the audit 
 

1 

 That your requirements were reflected by the audit 
 

1 

AUDIT APPROACH 
 
 

 Attitude and professionalism of the auditor 
 

1 

 Auditor’s knowledge and understanding of auditee’s operational requirements 
 

1 

 Communication skills of the auditor 
 

1 

 Being kept informed of audit progress, including consultation on findings and 
likely recommendations 

 

1 

REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 

 With the arrangements for consultation on the draft report 
 

1 

 With the accuracy and materiality of the report findings 
 

1.66 

 With the usefulness and practicality of the conclusion and recommendations in 
the report 

 

1.66 

 With the clarity of the report 
 

1 

 With the format and presentation of the report 
 

1 

 The time taken to receive the report following the audit visit 
 

1.33 

OVERALL OPINON 
 
 

 That the audit was constructive and useful 
 

1 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 
North Tyneside Council 
Report to Audit Committee 
Date: 26 May 2021 
 
 

 
Report from Service Area: 

 
Resources 
 

Report Author: Kevin McDonald, Acting Chief Internal 
Auditor 
 

(Tel: 643 5738) 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All   

 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Purpose: 
 
 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit Committee of key outcomes from 

Internal Audit reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021 (Appendix A). 
 
1.2 Recommendation(s): 

 
 It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the key findings from, good 

practice identified in, and management action taken in response to the Internal Audit 
reports issued in this period, summarised in Appendix A. 

 
1.3 Council plan and policy framework 
 
 The work of Internal Audit and the Audit Committee covers all service responsibilities as 

identified within the Council Plan. 
 
1.4 Information 

 
Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports Issued Between November 2020 and May 
2021 

 
1.4.1 The work programme established for the Audit Committee ensures that the Committee 

receives regular reports summarising the outcomes from Internal Audit’s planned work 
during the year.  This is important in ensuring that Audit Committee is able to maintain 
oversight of emerging risks and governance themes as these arise during the year.  This 
also reflects the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which state that “in 
addition to the annual report, the Chief Internal Auditor should make arrangements for 
interim reporting to the organisation in the course of the year.  Such interim reports 
should address emerging issues in respect of the whole range of areas to be covered in 
the annual report”.  

 
  

ITEM 7 
 
Title: Key Outcomes from 
Internal Audit reports Issued 
between November 2020 and 
May 2021 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 
1.4.2 A summary of key outcomes from planned Internal Audit reports issued between 

November 2020 and May 2021, including findings, areas of good practice identified, and 
action taken to date by management in response to each audit, is attached as Appendix 
A.  This information, along with intelligence gained from other substantive audit work 
reported earlier in the year and project assurance work, supports the development of the 
Annual Opinion from the Chief Internal Auditor on the Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control.   

 
1.4.3 Internal Audit has also supported a number of special investigations and management 

requests in this time period.  Key themes arising from this work are included in Internal 
Audit’s annual report. 
 

1.5 Decision Options: 
 

 It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the summary of Internal Audit 
reports issued, attached as Appendix A, as part of its consideration of the framework of 
governance, risk management and control within the organisation. 
 
There are no other options available in relation to this report. 

 
1.6 Reasons for recommended option: 
 

This recommendation will allow the Authority to operate in line with legislation, good 
practice and professional guidance. 
 

1.7 Appendices: 
 
Appendix A:  Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports Issued Between November 

2020 and May 2021  
 
1.8 Contact officers: 
 

Kevin McDonald (Acting Chief Internal Auditor) Tel 643 5738 
Chris Henderson (Senior Auditor) Tel 01670 623939 
 

  

Page 34



 

3 

1.9 Background information: 
 

The following background papers and research reports have been used in the 
compilation of this report and are available for inspection at the offices of the author. 
 
(a) Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 

Accountancy / Institute of Internal Auditors, April 2017 (P) PSIAS March 2017 
(b) Local Government Application Note for the UK Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards, Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy / Institute of Internal 
Auditors. 

(c) Financial Regulations C.24 – C.35, Version 5a, September 2013 (P) 
Financial Regulations 

(d) Internal Audit Charter, July 2020 (P)  
(e) Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 July 2020 (C) 
(f) Strategic Audit Plan 2019/20, March 2019 (P) 
(g) Internal Audit Reports & Briefing Notes prepared during 2020/21 and 2021/22(C) 
(h) Corporate Strategic, Service Strategic and Operational Risk Registers (C) 
(i) The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, April 2015 (as amended) (P) 

 
 

PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1  Finance and other resources 
 

Effective internal audit is an essential part of the Authority’s governance arrangements, 
both financial and non-financial.  Internal Audit examines the Authority’s systems of 
internal control, and the economy, efficiency and effectiveness with which resources are 
deployed.  The audit of the Authority’s activities promotes good financial governance and 
the importance of value for money.  Effective control in these areas reduces the potential 
for financial loss through fraud, waste and inefficiency. 

 
There are no direct financial implications arising from the recommendations set out in this 
report. 

 
2.2  Legal 
 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Authority to undertake an effective 
internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Chief Internal 
Auditor should make arrangements for interim reporting to the organisation in the course 
of the year.  

 
2.3  Consultation/community engagement 
 

All Internal Audit reviews were shared with and reported to the relevant audit client upon 
conclusion of each audit assignment, with actions agreed by management.  Management 
comments on the summary of key outcomes from Internal Audit reports have been 
included in the report. 

 
2.4  Human rights 
 

There are no human rights issues arising from this report. 

Page 35

https://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=t&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=web&cd=1&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwiG_rnMlvTTAhVlKsAKHXUCCNgQFggiMAA&url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.cipfa.org%2Fpolicy-and-guidance%2Fstandards%2Fpublic-sector-internal-audit-standards&usg=AFQjCNE_aC9PS7DqZM3KuGoz1gwC0uVYvQ
http://november.northtyneside.gov.uk:7777/pls/portal30/NTC_PSCM.PSCM_Web.download?p_ID=515604
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/g557/Public%20reports%20pack%2029th-Jul-2020%2018.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/agenda/audit%20agenda%20for%2027%2003%202019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/234/contents/made


 

4 

 
2.5  Equalities and diversity 
 

There are no equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
2.6  Risk management 
 

Risks have been considered and there are no risks identified directly arising from this 
report.   

 
2.7  Crime and disorder 
 

There are no specific crime and disorder issues arising from this report.  The work of 
Internal Audit is a key strand in the Authority’s counter-fraud arrangements, as set out in 
the Strategic Audit Plan. 

 
2.8  Environment and sustainability 
 

There are no environment and sustainability issues arising from this report. 
 
 Report authors  Kevin McDonald 
    Chris Henderson  

Page 36



APPENDIX A 

 
 
 
 
Internal Audit Service 
 
Key Outcomes from Internal Audit 
Reports Issued Between November 
2020 and May 2021 
 
May 2021 
  

 

Page 37



Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports 26 May 2021 

1 Introduction – the Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control 

 
1.1 Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance function designed to 

add value and improve an organisation’s operations.  Under the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), Internal Audit is required to help an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by “bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, 
control and governance processes.” 

 
1.2 It is important that the Audit Committee receives regular updates on key 

findings and governance themes from Internal Audit’s work.  This is also 
emphasised in the PSIAS which requires the Chief Internal Auditor to provide 
an annual opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s framework of governance, risk management and control, and 
also to report on emerging issues in year. 

 

2 Purpose of this Report 
 
2.1 This report summarises the outcomes from Internal Audit reports which have 

been finalised, in consultation with management, and issued in the period 
from November 2020 – May 2021.  Information has been provided on the 
level of assurance for each audit (described below), the number of 
recommendations made (classified according to priority), areas of good 
practice identified, and main findings.  The progress made/action taken by 
management in respect of key issues identified from each audit has also been 
included. It is too early to report on action taken for a number of 
recommendations as the target dates have not yet been reached.  In these 
cases, recommendations will be followed up later in the year in accordance 
with Internal Audit’s agreed processes.   

 
2.2 It is intended that by providing regular reports on key outcomes from Internal 

Audit’s work, this will enable the Audit Committee to develop an ongoing 
awareness of the soundness of the soundness of the framework of 
governance, risk management and control, in addition to receiving the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s annual opinion on this matter.  Audit Committee will note 
that the findings from some audits covered in this report are one of the 
intelligence strands which have informed the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion 
on the framework of governance, risk management and control. 

 
2.3 In this report, details of four audit assignments are presented. Of the four 

assignments, two received a ’significant opinion’ and one received a ‘low 
assurance’ opinion. In one case an assurance opinion was not applicable.  No 
‘critical’ or ‘high’ priority recommendations were made. These reports are 
detailed in Section 4 below. Due to the Coronavirus pandemic and the 
reprioritising of Internal Audit resources a number of additional audit reports 
are still at draft stage and will be presented in the next Key Outcomes Report. 

 
2.4 In addition to performing internal audits of existing systems within the 

Authority and responding to queries on the operation of such systems, 
Internal Audit has a significant and increasing role in advising on new systems 


Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Audit Committee 

 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 
Present:  K Robinson (Chair) 

  M Wilkinson  
Councillors  L Arkley, G Bell, L Bell, D Cox, J Mole,  
J O'Shea and J Stirling 

 
 
AC/1/21 Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence reported. 
 
 
AC/2/21 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest of Dispensations reported. 
 
 
AC/3/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the Committee held on the 24 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
AC/4/21 Audit Planning Report  

 
The Committee was presented with the provisional Audit Planning Report for the year 
ending 31 March 2021.  The report set out how the external auditors intended to carry out 
the audit of the Authority.  It was explained that the plan summarised the external auditor’s 
initial assessment of the key risks which would drive the development of an effective audit 
of the Authority and outlined the planned strategies in response to those risks.  Reference 
was made to the Covid-19 funding of over £100m which had been received by the Authority 
during 2020/21 and it was noted that this would form part of the external auditor’s wider 
consideration of grant funding  

 
Reference was made to issues in relation to the Northumberland County Council accounts 
and pension fund which had impacted on the ability to move the North Tyneside audit 
forward.  It was explained that the auditors needed to have the accounts and pension fund 
concluded so that it had suitable opening balances to work with. It was also explained that 
they also needed certain assurances from the pension fund auditors and it was hoped that 
these would be provided shortly.   

 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
AC/5/21 Update on the 2020/21 Final Accounts 

 
Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the closure of the 
2020/21 accounts. 



Audit Committee 
 

2 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

 
It was noted that the requirement for the public to be able to inspect the accounts had been 
put back to the 1 August 2021 which meant that the draft version of the accounts had to be 
published by the 31 July 2021 at the latest. 
 
It was explained that it was intended to have the draft accounts available by the middle of 
June 2021 and it was anticipated that the Authority’s external auditors would begin their 
audit of the 2020/21 accounts in July 2021. 
 
Resolved that the work on the closure of the 2020/21 accounts be noted. 
 
 
AC/6/21 Opinion on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and 

Control 
 

Consideration was given to a report which set out the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s Framework of Governance, Risk 
Management and Control. 
 
It was explained that the Chief Internal Auditor had a duty under the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards to provide such an opinion each year.  The report detailed the work carried 
out by internal audit during the year, highlighted the main findings from the work and gives 
the opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor.  The report had been designed to give the 
Authority a level of assurance in the preparation of its Annual Governance Statement. 
 
It was explained that the opinion of the of the Chief Internal Auditor, at the time of preparing 
the report, was that the organisation’s internal control systems in the areas audited were 
satisfactory, which was a positive assessment and reflected favourably on the Authority’s 
governance arrangements. 
 
It was noted that the Coronavirus pandemic had brought about a number of changes to the 
Authority’s risk profile and operations and this had resulted in the internal audit’s planned 
coverage changing to take account of the emerging risks which faced the Authority and its 
impact on the Framework of Governance, Risk Management and Control. 
 
Resolved that the Chief Internal Auditor’s 2020/21 satisfactory opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Framework of Governance, Risk Assessment and 
Control be noted. 
 
 
AC/7/21 Key Outcomes from Internal Audit Reports issued between November 

2020 and May 2021 
 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the key outcomes of internal audit 
reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021.  The report highlighted the findings 
from the reports, detailed the areas of good practice which had been identified and set out 
the action which had been taken by management in response to the findings of each audit.  
It was also explained that internal audit had supported a number of special investigations 
and management requests over the period of the report. 
 
Members queried works in relation to the use and control of Section 106 (S106) Funding 



Audit Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 26 May 2021 

and the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Reference was made to the systems in place to 
ensure the timeliness of the spending of the S106 monies received by the Authority and 
whether there were appropriate penalty clauses incorporated into S106 agreements.  
Members commented on the added flexibility that the Community Infrastructure Levy had 
over S106 agreements. 
 
Resolved that the key findings, the good practice identified, and the management action 
taken in response to Internal Audit Reports issued between November 2020 and May 2021 
be noted. 
 
 
AC/8/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
AC/9/21 Strategic Audit Plan 2020/21 - Final Monitoring Statement 

 
Consideration was given to a report which set out the final monitoring statement in respect 
of the Strategic Audit Plan for 2020/21. Details of the programmed works which had been 
planned to be completed during the year were presented along with an update on those 
which had been completed or started and those which were no longer required at this 
stage, following a further risk assessment.  It was explained that a significant amount of 
resources, including that of internal audit, had been applied to the Authority’s response to 
the Covid Pandemic. 
 
Resolved that the Strategic Audit Plan Final Monitoring Statement be noted. 
 
 
 


